## 501979859 07/06/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David Porcello	07/06/2012
Oliver Wies	07/06/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rapid Focus Security, LLC
Street Address:	27 French Street
City:	Barre
State/Country:	VERMONT
Postal Code:	05641

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13542941

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (310)734-3169

 Phone:
 310-734-3200

Email: ktuszynski@steptoe.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
Address Line 1: 2121 AVENUE OF THE STARS

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18591.0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas R. Peterson

Total Attachments: 2

source=18591-0002-Assignment#page1.tif source=18591-0002-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028499 FRAME: 0385 CH \$40,00 13542

# **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment, made by David Porcello of Barre, Vermont; and Oliver Wies of Middlesex, Vermont; Assignors, to Rapid Focus Security, LLC, a Vermont limited liability company, Assignee, having a place of business at 27 French Street, Barre, Vermont 05641.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REMOTELY CONDUCTING A SECURITY ASSESSMENT AND ANALYSIS OF A NETWORK, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 5, 2012, and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable

1

for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent

granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others

any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the

United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention,

whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-

part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire

interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date written

Dec. 1 - Dec. 1 - A........

herein below

Assignor:

Date: 7/6/2012

DAVID PORCELLO

Date: 7/6/2012

OLIVER WIES

2

REEL: 028499 FRAME: 0387